measurement date. The significant actuarial assumptions included in the actuarial valuation included an inflation factor
of 2.7%, projected salary increases of 4.9%, and investment rate of return of 7.5%. For purposes of measuring the
net pension liability, deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to NYSERDA’s
participation in the System, as well as the related pension expense, information about the fiduciary net position of the
System, and additions to/deductions from NYSERDA’s fiduciary net position, have been determined on the same
basis as they are reported by the System. For this purpose, benefit payments (including refunds of employee
contributions) are recognized when due and payable in accordance with the statutes governing the System.
Investments are reported at fair value.

Pension expense for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2016 was $3.6 million.

The following table portrays the sensitivity of NYSERDA’s proportionate share of the net pension liability due to
changes in the discount rate:
   (Amounts in thousands)

 1% Decrease
(6.5%)

Current Discount Rate
(7.5%)

1% Increase
(8.5%)

Governmental activities/funds
Net pension liability/(asset) $24,274 $3,641 ($13,777)

Business type-activities/proprietary fund
Net pension liability/(asset) $2,420 $363 ($1,374)

Balances of System pension-related deferred outflows of resources as of the measurement date were as follows:

   (Amounts in thousands)
 Deferred

Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources Total

Differences between expected and actual experience $128 - 128
Net difference between projected and actual investment
earnings on pension plan investments 696

- 696

Differences between employer contributions and
proportionate share of contributions

-

($296) (296)

Employer contributions subsequent to the measurement
date $3,993   - 3,993
Total  $4,817 (296) 4,521

 NEW YORK STATE ENERGY
 RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
 (A Component Unit of the State of New York)

Notes to Basic Financial Statements

March 31, 2016

35

The governmental activities/funds represent 91% and the Proprietary fund represents 9% of the proportional share
of the balances of System pension-related amounts presented in the table consistent with NYSERDA’s current
allocation methodology.

The amount of employer contributions subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the
net pension liability in the fiscal year ended March 31, 2017. The remaining deferred outflows of resources and
deferred inflows of resources as of the measurement date are reported on the Statement of Net Position on a net
basis as deferred outflows of resources.